MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-ninth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 27 of chapter 10 of the Revised Statutes of 1954.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1959

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-ninth Legislature

1959

Chapter 325

AN ACT Relating to Augmenting of Stored Water.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., c. 180, § § 39-A - 39-C, additional. Chapter 180 of the Revised Statutes is amended by adding 3 new sections, to be numbered 39-A, 39-B and 39-C, to read as follows:

'Sec. 39-A. Right of mill owners to augment stored water by pumping or otherwise; right to flow land conferred; assessment of damages. Any person, firm or corporation which may be entitled to the rights and benefits provided for in this chapter is authorized and empowered to build, maintain and operate dams and other necessary works and structures, including side dams, embankments, ditches and drains, on lands owned or leased by them for the purpose of creating and maintaining water storage reservoirs or basins; to raise the level of the waters in such storage reservoirs or basins by augmenting the supply of stored water from sources other than the natural drainage area by means of pumping or otherwise; to retain and discharge said stored water; to build, maintain and operate pipes, conduits, penstocks, tunnels and canals for the purpose of augmenting and discharging said stored water for use by such persons, firms or corporations for working their water mill or mills. Such persons, firms or corporations are also authorized and empowered to flow such lands as may be necessary to carry out the purposes of this section, and damages caused by the flowing of such lands by means of said dams, other works and structures shall be ascertained and determined in the manner as prescribed in this chapter.

Sec. 39-B. Authorized to acquire lands and rights-of-way for pipes, conduits, penstocks, tunnels and canals by eminent domain; assessment of damages. Any person, firm or corporation authorized and empowered to build, maintain and operate pipes, conduits, penstocks, tunnels and canals under section 39-A is further authorized and empowered to exercise the right of eminent domain by taking and holding as for public uses in the manner and subject to the limitations prescribed in chapter 52, section 12, such lands and rights-of-way as such person, firm or corporation may require for such purposes when the water which will be stored, retained and discharged through the use of such pipes, conduits, penstocks, tunnels and canals will be devoted to public uses. All proceedings relating to damages caused by the building, maintaining and operating of said pipes, conduits, penstocks, tunnels and canals shall be ascertained and determined in the same manner as prescribed in said chapter 52, sections 13 to 22.

- Sec. 39-C. Authorization required. Any person, firm or corporation authorized and empowered to augment stored water by pumping or otherwise under section 39-A and acquire by eminent domain for public uses, lands and rights-of-way for pipes, conduits, penstocks, tunnels and canals under section 39-B, is authorized and empowered to exercise the rights and benefits under this chapter, as amended, but only when such person, firm or corporation shall have received the necessary authority by legislative act.'
- Sec. 2. Saving clause. If any clause, sentence or provision of the Revised Statutes of 1954, chapter 180, sections 39-A, 39-B and 39-C shall, for any reason, be adjudged by a court of competent jurisdiction to be invalid, such adjudication shall not affect, impair or invalidate the remainder of said sections or the other

CHAP, 327

PUBLIC LAWS, 1959

provisions of said Revised Statutes, chapter 180, but shall be confined in its operation to the clause, sentence or provisions of said sections 39-A, 39-B and 39-C directly involved in the controversy in which such adjudication shall have taken place.

Sec. 3. Authorizing Central Maine Power Company to build, maintain and operate a pump storage development in Pleasant Ridge Plantation, County of Somerset and State of Maine. In accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1954, chapter 180, section 39-C, Central Maine Power Company, a public utility corporation duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of Maine, is authorized and empowered under said Revised Statutes, chapter 180, sections 39-A and 39-B, and the rights and benefits set forth therein, to build, maintain and operate a pump storage development, so called, at Clear and Rowe Ponds, in the Plantation of Pleasant Ridge, County of Somerset and State of Maine, for the purpose of generating electric energy for public uses by augmenting the supply of water stored and retained from the natural drainage area of said ponds by pumping water from Wyman Lake, so called, into the reservoir created at said ponds by means of a penstock, conduit, tunnel or canal, all in the manner and subject to the limitations prescribed in said Revised Statutes, chapter 180, sections 39-A and 39-B.

Effective September 12, 1959

Chapter 326

AN ACT Relating to Number and Compensation of Special Deputy Sheriffs in Cumberland County.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 89, § 173, amended. Section 173 of chapter 89 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:

'Sec. 173. Special deputies in Cumberland County; compensation. The sheriff of Cumberland County shall appoint 3 full-time deputy sheriffs, who shall serve at the pleasure of said sheriff and whose special duty shall be to enforce the criminal laws in said county and who shall receive as compensation therefor the sum of \$\$ \$11 per day and such additional pay as the county commissioners may approve, to be paid from the county treasury, together with such incidental expenses as may be necessary for the proper enforcement of said laws; bills for which shall be audited as provided in section 2 of chapter 150, section 2.'

Effective September 12, 1959

Chapter 327

AN ACT Relating to Local Option for Sale of Wine and Spirits in Clubs.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., c. 61, § 2, amended. Section 2 of chapter 61 of the Revised Statutes, as amended, is further amended by inserting before the 3rd paragraph from the end, a new paragraph, as follows: